KITTITAS COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA STAFF REPORT

AGENDA DATE: October 6, 2015

ACTION REQUESTED: Sign the prospectus for the Kittitas County

Road Safety Plan Development.

BACKGROUND: Kittitas County Public Works received \$54,000

Federal Highway Safety Improvement Program

(HSIP) funds to develop a safety plan. This

plan will be used to determine future construction projects needed for safety

improvements. Kittitas County road fund will pay the remaining \$6,000 as cost-share. We anticipate plan development to be complete in

2017.

INTERACTION: Public Works

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Chair to sign the prospectus.

HANDLING: Return one prospectus original to Public Works

ATTACHMENTS: Safety Plan Development prospectus.

LEAD STAFF: Douglas D'Hondt

County Engineer

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COUNTY OF KITTITAS STATE OF WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION

NO.		

TO AUTHORIZE CHAIR SIGNATURE ON THE PROSPECTUS FOR THE KITTITAS COUNTY SAFETY PLAN DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS: Kittitas County Public Works is managing Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Highway Safety Improvements Program (HSIP) funds to develop a safety plan to

aid in determination of needed improvements to county roads; and

WHEREAS: The County was authorized \$54,000 for the project; and

WHEREAS: Washington State Department of Transportation, Local Programs will administer

the funds; and

WHEREAS: The County will pay a cost-share of 10% equaling \$6,000; and

WHEREAS: FHWA requires Chair signature on the prospectus for funding obligation.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners, in the best

interest of the public, does hereby authorize Chair signature on the Kittitas County

Road Safety Plan Development Prospectus.

DATED this $\mathbf{6}^{\text{th}}$ day of October 2015, at Ellensburg, Washington.

	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON
	Gary Berndt, Chair
	Obie O'Brien, Vice-Chair
Attest:	Paul Jewell, Commissioner
Clerk of the Board	



Local Agency Federal Aid Project Prospectus

									Date	10/0	06/15	
		Prefix			Route	()		Date		20.2547	
Federal Aid		HSIP			000S			DUN	S Number	. 01-0	20-2547	
Project Num Local Agend Project Num	су					(WSD Use C			Employer D Number		001349	
Agency Kitti		nty Public W	/orks	CA Ag	ency	Fede	ral Progi	ram Title				
				⊠ Y€			20.205	Other				
Project Title	Kittitas	County Roa	ad Safety Pla	an Devel	lopment	Otari		N v ar ie s N Varies		100	itude <u>W Varies</u>	
Project Termini From – To Varies Ne							End Latitude N Varies End Longitude W Varies earest City Name Project Zip Code					
,						Cle Elum	, Ellensl	burg			98934,98926	
Begin Mile F Varies		d Mile Post ries	Length of P	roject V	aries		Award	787	Forces [☐ Sta	te Railroad	
Route ID	Ве	gin Mile Poir	nt End Mile	Point				ty Number County Nan Kittitas Cou				
WSDOT Re	gion	Legisla	ative District	(s) 8	Congres		1			Jrban Area Number		
South Centr	-	"										
		tal Estimate		I	Local A			Federal Fu	ınds		Phase Start Date	
Phase	(Ne	earest Hundre	u Dollar)	(Nea	Funding (Nearest Hundred Dollar		(Nearest Hundred Dollar)		ed Dollar)	Month Year		
P.E.	60,000 6,			6,000	00			4,000			/2016	
R/W												
Const.												
Total												
Descript	tion o	f Existing	g Facility	/ (Exist	ing Des	sign and	Presen	t Condition)				
Roadway V						Nur	nber of l	Lanes 2				
<u> </u>	4! - 10 - 0	f Dropos	ad Work			in the second						
Description	of Prop	f Propos osed Work (Attach addi	tional sh	eet(s) if	necessarv)						
						,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,						
Safety plan	develo	oment, data	collection a	nd analy	sis.							
					T					DI		
Local Ager Douglas D'		act Person			Title	y Engineer				100	one 9-962-7690	
Mailing Ad	dress					City			State		Code	
411 North	Ruby St	reet, Suite 1				Ellensbur	g		WA	989	926	
				P	1							
D-	ainet D	rospectus A	Approval	By)	Approving	g Authority		(A)	
Pr	oject Pl	ospecius F	γρητοναι	Title	Cour	nty Engine	er		Date 0	9/3	0/1 5	

Agency Kittias County	Project	Title Kittitas Coun	ty Road Safety Dev	/elopme	nt	Date	10/06/15		
Type of Proposed Work									
Project Type (Check all that Apply)					Roadway Varies	Width	Number of La	nes	
☐ New Construction ☐	Path / Trail	Path / Trail ☐3-R				1	2		
	Pedestrian / Faci	lities	 □2-R						
	Parking		Other						
□Bridge	J		/						
			875. <u>X</u> 22 N						
Geometric Design Data					485				
Description		Through Ro	oute			Crossrc	ossroad		
			oal Arterial	41		Princ	ipal Arterial		
Federal	□Urban	Minor			Irban	0.000	r Arterial		
Functional	⊠ 'Rural	Collect		⊠Rural ☐Collector					
Classification	□NHS		Collector Collector	MM	IHS	HS Major Collector Minor Collector			
Glassification		Local					l Access		
Terrain	∑ Flat '	Roll XM	lountain		MFlat		Mountain		
Posted Speed	Varies	Ді. (о.).	TO GITTO IT	Varies		Zirton	Wieditair		
Design Speed	Varies			Varies					
Existing ADT	Varies			Varies					
Design Year ADT	Varies			Varies	5				
Design Year				ļ					
Design Hourly Volume (DHV)									
Performance of Work Preliminary Engineering Will Be Per	formed By Kittita	as County			Others		Agency		
					%			100%	
Construction Will Be Performed By N/A					Contract %		Agency	%	
Environmental Classifica	tion								
	W 100 March 100			207					
Class I - Environmental Impact	Statement (EIS)		Class II - Cate						
Project Involves NEPA/SEPA Section 404 Interagency Agreement Projects Requiring Documentation (Documented CE)									
☐ Class III - Environmental Asses	sment (FA)		,		,				
☐ Project Involves NEPA/SE Interagency Agreement								<u> </u>	
Environmental Considerations							10 10 00		

Agency Kittitas County	Project Title Kittitas County Road Safety Development Date 10/06/15							
Right of Way								
No Right of Way Needed ☐Right of			of Way Needed No Relocation Required					
Utilities	_		Railroad	M - fate - 55				
No utility work required			No railroad work red	quired				
All utility work will be completed prior to the construction contract	he start	of the	All railroad work will be completed prior to the start of the construction contract					
All utility work will be completed in coordinate construction contract	nation w	ith the	All railroad work will be completed in coordination with the construction contract					
Description of Utility Relocation or Adjustment				,				
FAA Involvement Is any airport located within 3.2 kilometers (2 miles)	of the propose	ed project? 🔀 Yes	s 🗌 No				
Remarks The project is for planning purpos	es only.	No airport ac	tivities will be affected.					
This project has been reviewed by the le is not inconsistent with the agency's cor	egislativ nprehei	ve body of the nsive plan for	e administration agend community developr	cy or agencies nent.	, or it's designee, and			
		Agency						
Date		Ву		Mayor/Chairpers	on			